(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 30 June 2024 unless

otherwise indicated.)

 54

20. EXCHANGE RATE RISK AND FOREIGN CURRENCY POSITION (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with

respect to the US Dollar and Euro.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 20% (2023:20%) increase and decrease in the

US Dollars and Euro. 20% (2023: 20%) is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk

internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible

change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 20% (2023: 20%)

change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans within the Group where

the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower.

A positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss.

Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currencies foreign currencies

US Dollars net assets/ (liabilities)   (477,883)   477,883

Euro net assets/ (liabilities)   (2,901,881)   2,901,881

TOTAL   (3,379,764)   3,379,764

Appreciation of Depreciation of

foreign currencies foreign currencies

US Dollars net assets/ (liabilities)   (980,545)   980,545

Euro net assets/ (liabilities)   (2,603,836)   2,603,836

TOTAL   (3,584,381)   3,584,381

30 June 2024

Profit / (Loss)

If US Dollars 20% appreciated vs TRY

If EUR 20% appreciated vs TRY

31 December 2023

Profit / (Loss)

If US Dollars 20% appreciated vs TRY

If EUR 20% appreciated vs TRY

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

RÖNESANS GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR

THE INTERIM PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 30 JUNE 2024
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 30 June 2024 unless